Financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010
continued

4. Restatement of prior periods
The financial statements include a prior period restatement in relation to the recognition of revenue from a distributor. In prior periods revenue
(and associated profits) were recognised at the point of receipt of goods by the distributor.

The restated financial statements recognise revenue (and associated profits) at the point of resale by the distributor which is when risk and
rewards of ownership of inventory has transferred.

In addition to the impact on the 2009 income statement following adjustments to revenue and profit, receivables and inventory have also been
restated in the 2009 and 2008 statement of financial position.

Segment results in note 6 reflect this restatement which only impacted printheads and related products.

Outlined below are the corrections made for each financial statement line affected.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
								   31 December	 31 December	 31 December
								   2009	 2009	 2009
								   as reported	 adjustment	 restated
								   £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Continuing operations
Revenue							   42,073 	  (576)	  41,497
Cost of sales							   (24,822)	 102	  (24,720)

Gross profit							   17,251 	  (474)	  16,777

Operating loss							   (267)	  (474)	  (741)

Loss before tax							   (186)	  (474)	  (660)
Tax 								   585	 133	  718

Profit for the year attributable to shareholders						   399 	  (341)	  58

Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic							   0.6p		  0.1p
Diluted 							   0.6p		  0.1p

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (extracts)
					   31 December	 31 December	 31 December	 31 December	 31 December	 31 December
					   2009	 2009	 2009	 2008	 2008	 2008
					   as reported	 adjustment	 restated	 as reported	 adjustment	 restated
					   £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Current assets
Inventories		   		  5,766 	  972 	  6,738 	  7,269 	  870 	  8,139
Trade and other receivables				   7,554 	  (2,029)	  5,525 	  7,678 	  (1,453)	  6,225

Total assets 				   46,690 	  (1,057)	  45,633 	  49,428 	  (583)	  48,845

Current liabilities
Current tax liabilities				   (417)	  296 	  (121)	  (428)	  163 	  (265)

Net current assets				   16,404 	  (761)	  15,643 	  19,703 	  (420)	  19,283

Total liabilities 				   (9,466)	  296 	  (9,170)	  (10,250)	  163 	  (10,087)

Net assets				   37,224 	  (761)	  36,463 	  39,178 	  (420)	  38,758

Equity
Retained earnings				   20,769 	  (761)	  20,008 	  21,514 	  (420)	  21,094

Equity attributable to shareholders			   37,224 	  (761)	  36,463 	  39,178 	  (420)	  38,758

Total equity 				   37,224 	  (761)	  36,463 	  39,178 	  (420)	  38,758

Xaar plc annual report and accounts 2010
47

Review of the year Governance Financial statements

4. Restatement of prior periods continued
Notes to the cash flow statement (extracts)
								   31 December	 31 December	 31 December
								   2009	 2009	 2009
								   as reported	 adjustment	 restated
								   £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Loss before tax		   		   			   (186)	 (474)	 (660)

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital				   6,287	 (474)	 5,813

Decrease/(increase) in inventories		   				   1,389	 (972)	 417
Decrease in receivables		   					   236	 2,029	 2,265
Decrease in payables							   (516)	 (583)	 (1,099)

5. REVENUE
An analysis of the group’s revenue is as follows:

									   2010	 2009
									   £’000	  £’000
								   Note		  (restated)

Sales of goods 								   47,237	 36,079
Development fees 								   459	 745
Licence fees and royalties 								   6,982	 4,673

									   54,678	 41,497
Investment income							   9	  42 	 117

									   54,720 	 41,614

6. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS
Products and services from which reportable segments derive their revenues.

For management reporting purposes, the group’s operations are currently analysed according to product type. These product groups comprise
the group’s operating segments for the purposes of reporting to the group’s Chief Executive Officer and board of directors. The group’s chief
operating decision maker is the Chief Executive Officer.

Principal product groups are as follows:

•	 printheads and related products;

•	 development fees; and

•	 licence fees and royalties.

Segment information about these product types is presented below and the nature of these product groups is discussed in more detail in the
review of operations.

						   Printheads		  Licence
						   and related 	 Development	 fees and
						   products	 fees	 royalties	 Unallocated	 Consolidated
Year ended 31 December 2010				   Notes	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Revenue

Total segment revenue					   47,237	 459	 6,982	 —	 54,678

Result
Underlying operating (loss)/profit				   (1,029)	  179 	  5,999 	 —	  5,149
Restructuring costs					   —	 —	 —	  1,107 	  1,107
Exchange differences on intra-group transactions			   —	 —	 —	 462	 462
Gain on derivative financial instruments				   —	 —	 —	  39 	  39
Share-based payment charges				   —	 —	 —	  (1,276) 	  (1,276)

Segment result					   (1,029)	  179 	  5,999 	 332 	  5,481

Investment income				   9	 —	 —	 —	  42 	  42
Finance costs				   10	 —	 —	 —	  (92)	  (92)

(Loss)/profit before tax					   (1,029)	  179 	  5,999 	  282 	  5,431

Investment income and finance costs are not allocated to reportable segments for the purposes of reporting to the Group’s Chief Executive Officer
and board of directors.

Xaar plc annual report and accounts 2010

48

Financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010
continued

6. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS continued
						   Printheads		  Licence
						   and related	 Development	 fees and
						   products	 fees	 royalties	 Unallocated	 Consolidated
						   £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000
Year ended 31 December 2009				   Notes	 (restated)				   (restated)

Revenue

Total segment revenue					   36,079	 745	 4,673	 —	 41,497

Result
Underlying operating (loss)/profit				   (2,033)	  34 	  4,007 	 —	  2,008
Restructuring costs					   —	 —	 —	  (2,686)	  (2,686)
Impairment of trade investments				   —	 —	 —	  (639)	  (639)
Exchange differences on intra-group transactions			   — 	 —	 —	  (157)	  (157)
Loss on derivative financial instruments				   —	 —	 — 	  (46)	  (46)
Share-based payment charges				   —	 —	 —	  779 	  779

Segment result		   			   (2,033)	  34 	  4,007 	  (2,749)	  (741)

Investment income				   9	 —	 —	 —	  117 	  117
Finance costs				   10	 —	 —	 —	  (36)	  (36)

(Loss)/profit before tax					   (2,033)	  34 	  4,007 	  (2,668)	  (660)

SEGMENT ASSETS
										   2010
										   £’000

Printheads and related products								   42,966
Development fees									   —
Licence fees and royalties									   880

Total segment assets	  								   43,846
Investments									   1,261
Cash and cash equivalents 									   23,344

Total assets									   68,451

Assets are allocated to the segment which has responsibility for their control.

										   2009
										   £’000
										   (restated)

Printheads and related products								   32,307
Development fees									   1
Licence fees and royalties									   543

Total segment assets									   32,851
Investments									   1,261
Cash and cash equivalents						   			   11,521

Total assets									   45,633

No information is provided for segment liabilities as this measure is not provided to the chief operating decision maker.

Xaar plc annual report and accounts 2010
49

Review of the year Governance Financial statements

6. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS continued
OTHER SEGMENT INFORMATION

						   Printheads		  Licence
						   and related 	 Development	 fees and
						   products	 fees	 royalties	 Unallocated	 Consolidated
Year ended 31 December 2010				   Notes	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Depreciation and amortisation			   15,16	  3,686 	  1,119 	 —	 —	  4,805
Share-based payment charges			   34	 —	 —	 —	  1,276 	  1,276
Capital expenditure				   16	  6,481 	 —	 —	 —	  6,481

						   Printheads		  Licence
						   and related	 Development	 fees and
						   products	 fees	 royalties	 Unallocated	 Consolidated
Year ended 31 December 2009				   Notes	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Depreciation and amortisation			   15,16	 3,035	 1,727	 —	 —	 4,762
Share-based payment charges			   34	 —	 —	 —	  (779)	  (779)
Capital expenditure				   16	 5,004	 —	 —	 —	 5,004
Asset impairment				   18	 —	 —	 —	  639	  639

REVENUES FROM MAJOR PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
 									   2010	 2009
									   £’000	  £’000
										   (restated)

Sales of goods 								   47,237	 36,079
Development fees 								   459 	 745
Licence fees and royalties 	  							   6,982 	 4,673

Consolidated revenue (excluding investment income)	  					   54,678 	 41,497

GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION
The group operates three principal geographical areas: EMEA, the Americas and Asia. The group’s revenue from external customers and information
about its segments (non-current assets excluding deferred tax assets and other financial assets) by geographical location is detailed below: